PROTOCOL ON THE AUTHENTIC TRILINGUAL TEXT
OF THE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION (CHICAGO, 1944)
SIGNED AT BUENOS AIRES ON 24 SEPTEMBER 1968

United States of America.

Entry into force: The Protocol entered into force on 24 October 1968.
Status: 154 parties.
This list is based on information received from the depositary, the Government of the

State

Afghanistan
Albania
Andorra (2)
Angola (2)
Antigua and Barbuda (2)
Argentina
Armenia (2)
Australia
Austria
Azerbaijan (2)
Bahamas (2)
Bahrain (2)
Bangladesh (2)
Barbados
Belarus (2)
Belgium

Belize (2)
Bhutan (2)
Bosnia and Herzegovina (2)
Botswana (2)
Brazil

Brunei Darussalam (2)
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Cabo Verde (2)
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada

Chad

Chile

China (1)
Colombia
Comoros (2)
Congo

Cook Islands (2)
Costa Rica

Cote d’Ivoire
Croatia (2)
Cuba

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea (2)
Denmark
Dominica (2)
Djibouti (2)
Ecuador

Egypt

Date of signature
without _
reservation as to
acceptance

24/9/68

12/2/69

24/9/68

21/5/69
24/9/68

15/4/69

24/9/68

27/9/68

Date of signature
with reservation
as to acceptance

5/9/69

24/9/68

24/9/68
25/9/68

24/9/68
24/9/68

24/9/68
24/9/68

24/9/68

24/9/68

Date of
deposit of
instrument of
acceptance

28/3/91

15/3/71

20/12/78

2/7/69

5/1/70
8/1/70

2/4/70
21/8/69

15/2/74
8/5/70

30/12/69

13/3/73
21/7/89
4/3/93

14/3/19

14/5/70

Date of entry
into force

27/4/91
25/2/01
10/4177
10/12/81
24/10/68
18/7/92
12/2/69
15/3/71
8/11/92
26/6/75
19/9/71
21/1/73
20/12/78
4/7/93
2/7/69
6/1/91
16/6/89
12/2/93
27/1/79
24/10/68
3/1/85
5/1/70
8/1/70
18/9/76

2/4/70
21/8/69
21/5/69
24/10/68
15/2/74
8/5/70
14/2/85

19/9/86
30/12/69
15/4/69
9/5/92
13/3/73
21/7/89
3/4/93
15/9/77
24/10/68
13/4/19
30/7/78
24/10/68
14/5/70
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State

El Salvador (6)
Equatorial Guinea (2)
Eritrea (2)
Estonia (2)
Eswatini (2)

Fiji

Finland

France

Gabon

Gambia (2)
Georgia (2)
Germany (3)
Greece

Grenada (2)
Guatemala
Guinea-Bissau (2)
Hungary (2)

India

Iran (Islamic Republic of)
Irag

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Jamaica

Jordan
Kazakhstan (2)
Kiribati (2)
Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan (2)
Latvia (2)
Lebanon

Lesotho (2)
Lithuania (2)(5)
Luxembourg
Madagascar
Malawi

Maldives (2)

Mali

Marshall Islands (2)
Mauritania
Mauritius (2)
Mexico
Micronesia (Federated States of) (2)
Monaco (2)
Mongolia (2)
Montenegro (2)
Mozambique (2)
Namibia (2)
Nauru (2)
Netherlands

New Zealand
Niger

Nigeria

North Macedonia (2)

-2.

Date of signature
without
reservation as to
acceptance

14/2/69

3/12/69
1/3/72

9/10/69

30/6/69

20/4/70

29/10/69

Date of signature
with reservation
as to acceptance

24/9/68

24/9/68

24/9/68

24/4/69

24/9/68

24/9/68

Date of
deposit of
instrument of
acceptance

16/2/12

5/3/73
13/10/78
19/2/69
15/1/70

20/9/73
6/8/71
29/12/69
15/6/94
414177

22/6/78

5/10/77

14/1/71

18/5/70
9/6/69

27/5/69
10/1/77

25/3/70

15/6/71
11/4/69

Date of entry
into force

16/2/12
23/3/72
17/10/93
23/2/92
16/3/73
4/4/73
13/10/78
19/2/69
15/1/70
12/6/77
20/2/94
14/2/69
20/9/73
30/9/81
6/8/71
14/1/78
30/10/69
29/12/69
15/6/94
414177
3/12/69
22/6/78
1/3/72
5/10/77
9/10/69
20/9/92
14/5/81
14/1/71
27/3/93
12/8/92
30/6/69
18/6/75
712192

18/5/70
9/6/69
11/4/74
27/5/69
17/4/88
10/1/77
1/3/70
25/3/70
27/10/88
3/2/80
7/10/89
14/3/07
412177
30/5/91
24/9/75
20/4/70
15/6/71
11/4/69
29/10/69
9/1/93



State

Norway

Oman (2)

Pakistan

Palau (2)

Panama

Papua New Guinea (2)
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Qatar (2)

Republic of Korea
Republic of Moldova (2)
Romania

Russian Federation (2)
Rwanda

Saint Kitts and Nevis (2)
Saint Lucia (2)

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines (2)

Samoa (2)

San Marino (2)

Sao Tome and Principe (2)
Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Serbia (2)(4)
Seychelles (2)
Singapore

Slovakia (2)
Slovenia (2)
Solomon Islands (2)
South Africa

South Sudan (2)
Spain

Suriname (2)

Sweden

Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic
Tajikistan (2)
Timor-Leste (2)
Togo

Tonga (2)

Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan (2)
Tuvalu (2)

Ukraine (2)

United Arab Emirates (2)
United Kingdom
United Republic of Tanzania
United States
Uruguay

Uzbekistan (2)
Vanuatu (2)
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Date of signature  Date of signature  Date of Date of entry
without with reservation  deposit of into force
reservation asto  asto acceptance  instrument of

acceptance acceptance

24/9/68 24/10/68
23/2/73
24/9/68 24/10/68
3/11/95
9/4/69 9/4/69
14/1/76
24/9/68 5/1/06 5/1/06
24/9/68 26/9/79 26/9/79
24/9/68
24/9/68 24/10/68
24/9/68 24/10/68
5/10/71
24/9/68 24/10/68
1/7192
29/12/69 29/12/69
14/11/70
24/9/68 24/10/68
20/6/02
20/12/79
15/12/83
21/12/96
12/6/88
30/3/77
19/6/69 19/6/69
24/9/68
13/1/01
25/5/77
16/12/04 16/12/04
14/4/93
12/6/92
11/5/85
24/9/68 24/10/68
10/11/11
24/9/68 24/10/68
4/4]76
24/9/68 24/10/68
24/9/68 22/1/69 22/1/69
24/9/68 24/10/68
3/10/93
3/9/05
24/9/68 11/4/69 11/4/69
2/12/84
15/7/69 5/4/73 5/4/73
19/9/69 19/9/69
14/4/93
18/11/2017
9/9/92
25/5/72
24/9/68 9/7/69 9/7/69
26/8/69 26/8/69
17/10/68 24/10/68
24/9/68 16/9/75 16/9/75
12/11/92
16/9/83
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State Date of signature  Date of signature  Date of Date of entry
without with reservation  deposit of into force
reservationasto  asto acceptance  instrument of
acceptance acceptance

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 24/9/68 3/5/77 3/5/77

Viet Nam (2) 12/4/80

Yemen (2) 27/2/70

Zambia 16/11/70 16/11/70

Zimbabwe (2) 13/3/81

(1) A letter dated 15 February 1974 from the Government of the People’s Republic of China advised ICAO that the Government
of the People’s Republic of China had decided to adhere to the said Protocol.

(2) Acceptance of the Protocol is deemed by virtue of adherence to the Convention on International Civil Aviation, as provided
by Article V of the Protocol. The date of entry into force of the Protocol corresponds to the date on which adherence to the
Convention on International Civil Aviation becomes effective.

3) The German Democratic Republic acceded to the Federal Republic of Germany on 3 October 1990. Prior to that time,
acceptance of the Protocol by the German Democratic Republic was deemed by virtue of its adherence to the Convention on
International Civil Aviation on 2 April 1990 (effective 2 May 1990).

4 On 4 February 2003, the name of the State of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was changed to Serbia and Montenegro.
Following the Declaration of Independence adopted by the National Assembly of Montenegro on 3 June 2006, Serbia
advised ICAO by a note dated 7 June 2006 that the membership of the state union of Serbia and Montenegro in ICAQO is
continued by the Republic of Serbia. Serbia subsequently advised ICAO by a note dated 13 July 2006 that the Republic of
Serbia continues to exercise its rights and honour its commitments deriving from international treaties concluded by Serbia
and Montenegro and requests that the Republic of Serbia be considered a party to all international agreements in force,
instead of Serbia and Montenegro.

(5) On 12 November 2003, Lithuania deposited an instrument of acceptance of this Protocol. It is, however, deemed to have
accepted the Protocol on 7 February 1992 by virtue of its adherence to the Chicago Convention which entered into force for
Lithuania on that date (Note 2 above).

(6) The instrument of accession by El Salvador to the Protocol on the Authentic Trilingual Text of the Convention on

International Civil Aviation (Chicago, 1944), done at Buenos Aires on 24 September 1968, was accompanied by the
following declaration: “With regard to Article 84 of the Annex to the Protocol, the Government of the Republic of El
Salvador declares that it does not consider itself to be bound by this Article inasmuch as it does not recognize the compulsory
jurisdiction of the International Court of Justice.” [official translation from Spanish by the US Department of State]



