## PROTOCOL ON THE AUTHENTIC TRILINGUAL TEXT OF THE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION (CHICAGO, 1944) SIGNED AT BUENOS AIRES ON 24 SEPTEMBER 1968

**Entry into force**: The Protocol entered into force on 24 October 1968.

**Status**: 154 parties.

This list is based on information received from the depositary, the Government of the United States of America.

State	Date of signature without reservation as to acceptance	Date of signature with reservation as to acceptance	Date of deposit of instrument of acceptance	Date of entry into force
Afghanistan		5/9/69		
Albania			28/3/91	27/4/91
Andorra (2)				25/2/01
Angola (2)				10/4/77
Antigua and Barbuda (2)				10/12/81
Argentina	24/9/68			24/10/68
Armenia (2)				18/7/92
Australia	12/2/69			12/2/69
Austria			15/3/71	15/3/71
Azerbaijan (2)				8/11/92
Bahamas (2)				26/6/75
Bahrain (2)				19/9/71
Bangladesh (2)				21/1/73
Barbados			20/12/78	20/12/78
Belarus (2)				4/7/93
Belgium		24/9/68	2/7/69	2/7/69
Belize (2)				6/1/91
Bhutan (2)				16/6/89
Bosnia and Herzegovina (2)				12/2/93
Botswana (2)				27/1/79
Brazil	24/9/68			24/10/68
Brunei Darussalam (2)				3/1/85
Bulgaria			5/1/70	5/1/70
Burkina Faso		24/9/68	8/1/70	8/1/70
Cabo Verde (2)				18/9/76
Cambodia		25/9/68		
Cameroon		24/9/68	2/4/70	2/4/70
Canada		24/9/68	21/8/69	21/8/69
Chad	21/5/69			21/5/69
Chile	24/9/68			24/10/68
China (1)			15/2/74	15/2/74
Colombia		24/9/68	8/5/70	8/5/70
Comoros (2)				14/2/85
Congo		24/9/68		
Cook Islands (2)				19/9/86
Costa Rica		24/9/68	30/12/69	30/12/69
Côte d'Ivoire	15/4/69			15/4/69
Croatia (2)				9/5/92
Cuba		24/9/68	13/3/73	13/3/73
Cyprus			21/7/89	21/7/89
Czech Republic			4/3/93	3/4/93
Democratic People's Republic of Korea (2)				15/9/77
Denmark	24/9/68			24/10/68
Dominica (2)			14/3/19	13/4/19
Djibouti (2)				30/7/78
Ecuador	27/9/68			24/10/68
Egypt			14/5/70	14/5/70

State	Date of signature without reservation as to acceptance	Date of signature with reservation as to acceptance	Date of deposit of instrument of acceptance	Date of entry into force
El Salvador (6) Equatorial Guinea (2) Eritrea (2) Estonia (2) Eswatini (2)			16/2/12	16/2/12 23/3/72 17/10/93 23/2/92 16/3/73
Fiji			5/3/73	4/4/73
Finland			13/10/78	13/10/78
France		24/9/68	19/2/69	19/2/69
Gabon		21/9/00	15/1/70	15/1/70
Gambia (2)			13/1/70	12/6/77
Georgia (2)				20/2/94
Germany (3)	14/2/69			14/2/69
Greece			20/9/73	20/9/73
Grenada (2)				30/9/81
Guatemala		24/9/68	6/8/71	6/8/71
Guinea-Bissau (2)				14/1/78
Hungary (2)				30/10/69
India		24/9/68	29/12/69	29/12/69
Iran (Islamic Republic of)			15/6/94	15/6/94
Iraq			4/4/77	4/4/77
Ireland	3/12/69		22/5/50	3/12/69
Israel	1/0/50		22/6/78	22/6/78
Italy	1/3/72		5/10/77	1/3/72
Jamaica Jordan	9/10/69		5/10/77	5/10/77 9/10/69
Kazakhstan (2)	9/10/09			20/9/92
Kiribati (2)				14/5/81
Kuwait			14/1/71	14/1/71
Kyrgyzstan (2)			1-7/1//1	27/3/93
Latvia (2)				12/8/92
Lebanon	30/6/69			30/6/69
Lesotho (2)				18/6/75
Lithuania (2)(5)				7/2/92
Luxembourg		24/4/69		
Madagascar			18/5/70	18/5/70
Malawi			9/6/69	9/6/69
Maldives (2)				11/4/74
Mali		24/9/68	27/5/69	27/5/69
Marshall Islands (2)			40/4/55	17/4/88
Mauritania			10/1/77	10/1/77
Mauritius (2)		24/0/69	25/2/70	1/3/70
Mexico Missonacia (Fodorated States of) (2)		24/9/68	25/3/70	25/3/70 27/10/88
Micronesia (Federated States of) (2) Monaco (2)				3/2/80
Mongolia (2)				7/10/89
Montenegro (2)				14/3/07
Mozambique (2)				4/2/77
Namibia (2)				30/5/91
Nauru (2)				24/9/75
Netherlands	20/4/70			20/4/70
New Zealand			15/6/71	15/6/71
Niger			11/4/69	11/4/69
Nigeria	29/10/69			29/10/69
North Macedonia (2)				9/1/93

State	Date of signature without reservation as to acceptance	Date of signature with reservation as to acceptance	Date of deposit of instrument of acceptance	Date of entry into force
Norway	24/9/68			24/10/68
Oman (2)				23/2/73
Pakistan	24/9/68			24/10/68
Palau (2)	24/ )/ 00			3/11/95
Panama	9/4/69			9/4/69
Papua New Guinea (2)	)/ <del>-1</del> /0)			14/1/76
Paraguay		24/9/68	5/1/06	5/1/06
Peru		24/9/68	26/9/79	26/9/79
Philippines		24/9/68	20/3/13	20/3/13
Poland	24/9/68	24/ 3/ 00		24/10/68
	24/9/68 24/9/68			
Portugal	24/9/00			24/10/68 5/10/71
Qatar (2)	24/0/69			
Republic of Korea	24/9/68			24/10/68
Republic of Moldova (2)	20/12/60			1/7/92
Romania	29/12/69			29/12/69
Russian Federation (2)	24/0/60			14/11/70
Rwanda	24/9/68			24/10/68
Saint Kitts and Nevis (2)				20/6/02
Saint Lucia (2)				20/12/79
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines (2)				15/12/83
Samoa (2)				21/12/96
San Marino (2)				12/6/88
Sao Tome and Principe (2)				30/3/77
Saudi Arabia	19/6/69	- 4 /0 / -0		19/6/69
Senegal		24/9/68		10/1/01
Serbia (2)(4)				13/1/01
Seychelles (2)				25/5/77
Singapore			16/12/04	16/12/04
Slovakia (2)				14/4/93
Slovenia (2)				12/6/92
Solomon Islands (2)				11/5/85
South Africa	24/9/68			24/10/68
South Sudan (2)				10/11/11
Spain	24/9/68			24/10/68
Suriname (2)				4/4/76
Sweden	24/9/68			24/10/68
Switzerland		24/9/68	22/1/69	22/1/69
Syrian Arab Republic	24/9/68			24/10/68
Tajikistan (2)				3/10/93
Timor-Leste (2)				3/9/05
Togo		24/9/68	11/4/69	11/4/69
Tonga (2)				2/12/84
Tunisia		15/7/69	5/4/73	5/4/73
Turkey	19/9/69			19/9/69
Turkmenistan (2)				14/4/93
Tuvalu (2)				18/11/2017
Ukraine (2)				9/9/92
United Arab Emirates (2)				25/5/72
United Kingdom		24/9/68	9/7/69	9/7/69
United Republic of Tanzania	26/8/69			26/8/69
United States	17/10/68			24/10/68
Uruguay		24/9/68	16/9/75	16/9/75
Uzbekistan (2)				12/11/92
Vanuatu (2)				16/9/83

State	Date of signature without reservation as to acceptance	Date of signature with reservation as to acceptance	Date of deposit of instrument of acceptance	Date of entry into force
Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)		24/9/68	3/5/77	3/5/77
Viet Nam (2)				12/4/80
Yemen (2)				27/2/70
Zambia			16/11/70	16/11/70
Zimbabwe (2)				13/3/81

- (1) A letter dated 15 February 1974 from the Government of the People's Republic of China advised ICAO that the Government of the People's Republic of China had decided to adhere to the said Protocol.
- (2) Acceptance of the Protocol is deemed by virtue of adherence to the Convention on International Civil Aviation, as provided by Article V of the Protocol. The date of entry into force of the Protocol corresponds to the date on which adherence to the Convention on International Civil Aviation becomes effective.
- (3) The German Democratic Republic acceded to the Federal Republic of Germany on 3 October 1990. Prior to that time, acceptance of the Protocol by the German Democratic Republic was deemed by virtue of its adherence to the Convention on International Civil Aviation on 2 April 1990 (effective 2 May 1990).
- On 4 February 2003, the name of the State of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was changed to Serbia and Montenegro. Following the Declaration of Independence adopted by the National Assembly of Montenegro on 3 June 2006, Serbia advised ICAO by a note dated 7 June 2006 that the membership of the state union of Serbia and Montenegro in ICAO is continued by the Republic of Serbia. Serbia subsequently advised ICAO by a note dated 13 July 2006 that the Republic of Serbia continues to exercise its rights and honour its commitments deriving from international treaties concluded by Serbia and Montenegro and requests that the Republic of Serbia be considered a party to all international agreements in force, instead of Serbia and Montenegro.
- (5) On 12 November 2003, Lithuania deposited an instrument of acceptance of this Protocol. It is, however, deemed to have accepted the Protocol on 7 February 1992 by virtue of its adherence to the Chicago Convention which entered into force for Lithuania on that date (Note 2 above).
- (6) The instrument of accession by El Salvador to the *Protocol on the Authentic Trilingual Text of the Convention on International Civil Aviation (Chicago, 1944)*, done at Buenos Aires on 24 September 1968, was accompanied by the following declaration: "With regard to Article 84 of the Annex to the Protocol, the Government of the Republic of El Salvador declares that it does not consider itself to be bound by this Article inasmuch as it does not recognize the compulsory jurisdiction of the International Court of Justice." [official translation from Spanish by the US Department of State]